



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

BLAPL No.11782 of 2025

Muna Mohanty

... *Petitioner*
Mr. J. Mallick, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha(CBI)

... *Opposite Party*
Mr. M. Dhir, Advocate
appearing on behalf of Mr. S. Nayak(CBI)

**CORAM:
JUSTICE G. SATAPATHY**

ORDER(ORAL)
16.01.2026

Order No.
02.

IA No. 1202 of 2025

1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical Mode).
2. Mr. Jayaram Mallick, learned counsel for the Petitioner by supplying a set of documents to Mr. Manish Dhir, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. Sarthak Nayak, learned counsel for the CBI, prays to direct CBI counsel to take instruction with regard to ailment of the Petitioner. Accordingly, learned counsel for the CBI is hereby requested to take appropriate instruction with regard to ailment of the Petitioner from the concerned jail and produce it by next date. List this matter on 22.01.2026.

(G. Satapathy)
Judge