



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
BLAPL No.11782 of 2025

Muna Mohanty ... ***Petitioner***

Mr. B.B. Mishra, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha (CBI) ... ***Opposite Party***

*Mr. M. Dhir, proxy counsel appearing on
behalf of Mr. S. Nayak, Advocate (CBI)*

CORAM:
JUSTICE G. SATAPATHY
ORDER(ORAL)
10.02.2026

BLAPL No.11782 of 2025 & I.A. No. 1202 of 2025

Order No.

01.

1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical Mode).
2. After hearing the learned counsel for the petitioner and on going through the documents, the learned counsel for the CBI is, hereby, requested to obtain instruction telephonically from the concerned jail authority as to the ailment of the petitioner and the possibility of his treatment in Odisha or outside Odisha. Accordingly, such information be obtained by tomorrow. List this matter tomorrow i.e. on 11.02.2026.

A free copy of this order be immediately supplied to the learned counsel for the CBI for compliance.

(G. Satapathy)
Judge