



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
BLAPL No.11782 of 2025

Muna Mohanty

...

Petitioner

Mr. G.Muduli, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha (CBI)

...

Opposite Party

Mr. S. Nayak, Advocate (CBI)

CORAM:
JUSTICE G. SATAPATHY

ORDER(ORAL)
27.02.2026

Order No.
06.

I.A. No.150 of 2026

1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical Mode).
2. This is an application by the petitioner for extension of interim bail.
3. Heard Mr. Ghanashyam Muduli, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. Sarthak Nayak, learned counsel appearing for the CBI in the matter and perused the record, but it is highly unfortunate that although the petitioner has been advised for to undergo lungs transplant, however, neither any treatment plan has been annexed to the application nor anything has been disclosed in the IA to suggest that the petitioner would undergo lungs transplant on a particular date. In such situation, the petitioner is hereby directed to file the treatment plan by next date.



4. Put up the matter on 5th March, 2026. As an interim measure, no coercive action shall be taken against the petitioner till the next date.

(G. Satapathy)
Judge

kishore