



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**  
**BLAPL No.11782 of 2025**

***Muna Mohanty*** ... ***Petitioner***  
*Mr. G. Muduli, Advocate*  
*-versus-*  
***State of Odisha (CBI)*** ... ***Opposite Party***  
*Mr. S. Nayak, Advocate (CBI)*

**CORAM:**  
**JUSTICE G. SATAPATHY**

**ORDER(ORAL)**  
**11.03.2026**

**Order No.**  
**07.**

**IA No.150 of 2026 & BLAPL No.11782 of 2025**

1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical Mode).
2. Although the matter was directed to be listed on 05.03.2025, but could not be listed on that day, however, it is highly regrettable that the counsel for the petitioner has not paid any heed to direction of this Court by filing the document in due date. It is also informed by Mr. Sarthak Nayak, learned counsel for CBI that he was supplied with the document and affidavit just 15-20 minutes before the matter is taken up today. It is also unfortunate to note here that although the petitioner was supposed to file the document much prior to 05.03.2025, but the learned counsel for the petitioner produces the document in the Court today at the time of hearing so as to avoid verification of such documents. In the situation and hoping that the counsel will improve in his conduct in future, this Court does not pass any coercive order,



however, the matter would be taken up on 17.03.2026. Looking at the ailment of the petitioner no coercive action shall be taken against him till the next date.

**(G. Satapathy)**  
**Judge**

*Jayakrushna*