



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
BLAPL No.11782 of 2025

Muna Mohanty

...

Petitioner

*Mr. Y. Das, Sr. Advocate along
with Mr. G. Muduli, Advocate*

-versus-

State of Odisha (CBI)

...

Opposite Party

Mr. S. Nayak, Advocate (CBI)

CORAM: JUSTICE G. SATAPATHY

ORDER(ORAL):19.03.2026

Order No.

09.

IA No.150 of 2026 & BLAPL No.11782 of 2025

1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical Mode).
2. Mr. Yasobant Das, learned Senior Counsel enters appearance along with Mr. Ghanashyam Muduli, learned counsel for the petitioner by filing appearance memo in Court today, which is taken on record. Mr. Das, learned Senior Counsel, however, by taking this Court through the facts and circumstance together with the documents on record, submits that he needs some time to prepare a detail affidavit indicating therein the ailment of the petitioner-Muna Mohanty and his requirement for treatment, so that the same can be properly adjudicated. In view of the aforesaid submission, Mr. Das, learned Senior Counsel is, hereby, requested to apprise this Court by way of an affidavit such information as he considers necessary for the treatment of the petitioner with a copy to Mr. Sarthak



Nayak, learned counsel for the CBI in advance, so that he can get back to the Court by verifying such information.

3. Accordingly, list this matter on 26.03.2026. As an interim measure, no coercive action shall be taken against the petitioner till the next date.

(G. Satapathy)
Judge

Subhasmita