



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
BLAPL No.11782 of 2025

Muna Mohanty ... ***Petitioner***

*Mr. Y. Das, Sr. Advocate along
with Mr. G. Muduli, Advocate*

-versus-

State of Odisha (CBI) ... ***Opposite Party***

*Mr. S. Nayak, Advocate (CBI)
along with Mr. M. Dhir, Advocate*

CORAM: JUSTICE G. SATAPATHY

ORDER(ORAL) : 15.04.2026

Order No. **BLAPL No.11782 of 2025 & I.A. No. 150 of 2026**

12.

1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical Mode).

2. Mr. Yasobant Das, learned Senior Counsel, who is being assisted by Mr. Ghanashyam Muduli, learned counsel for the petitioner submits by referring to the medical documents as supplied by the learned counsel for the CBI that the petitioner was in fact admitted in Sunshine Hospital just yesterday for treatment under Dr. Baryon Swain, who has advised him for surgery of lungs in Sunshine Hospital, but the document does not reveal any date of surgery.

3. In this situation and circumstance, Mr. Das is, hereby, requested to obtain instruction from his client by way of an affidavit as to when he is undergoing surgery for lungs by indicating the particular date. At the same time, Mr. Sarthak Nayak, learned counsel for the CBI is also at liberty to obtain instruction from the concerned hospital as to whether any date can be given



to the petitioner for lungs surgery. The aforesaid instruction be placed before this Court by the next date.

4. List this matter on 23rd April, 2026. The interim order passed earlier shall continue till the next date.

(G. Satapathy)
Judge

S.Sasmal