



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**  
**BLAPL No.11782 of 2025**

***Muna Mohanty*** ... ***Petitioner***

*Mr. Y. Das, Sr. Advocate along  
with Mr. G. Muduli, Advocate*

*-versus-*

***State of Odisha (CBI)*** ... ***Opposite Party***

*Mr. S. Nayak, Advocate (CBI)*

**CORAM: JUSTICE G. SATAPATHY**

**ORDER(ORAL) : 24.04.2026**

**BLAPL No.11782 of 2025 & I.A. No. 150 of 2026**

**Order No.**

**13.**

1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical Mode).
2. Mr. Yasobant Das, learned Senior Counsel, who is being assisted by Mr. Ghanashyam Muduli, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner has filed another petition yesterday brining certain facts by serving a copy on the learned counsel for the CBI, but Mr.Sarthak Nayak, learned counsel for the CBI by inviting attention of the Court to certain documents submits that the petitioner is playing hide and seek game, however, since fresh fact has been brought by way of a petition yesterday, this Court now wants to examine the petition by hearing the counsels for the parties on another date because that petition was not on record, however, the hard copy of such petition was in fact made available to the Court at the time of hearing.



3. Accordingly, list this matter on 4<sup>th</sup> May, 2026 along with BLAPL No. 1529 of 2026. It is, however, made clear that till that date no coercive action shall be taken against the petitioner.

**(G. Satapathy)**  
**Judge**

*Kishore*